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• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .. 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Sacramento, Califor.nia 

December 15, 1976 
" ,. 

MURKIN 
I 

. I 

On December 2, 1976, Alfred William MartinJz, 807 
Green.Wood Street, West Sacramento, California, tele~hone 
372-0780, tel~phonically contacted the Sacramento FB+ 
office and furnished information which he considered/might 
b~ pertinent to the investigation of the murder of M~rtin 
Ltither King, Jr. / 

~ On December 7, 1976, Martinez was intervie~ed 
a 1401 11th Avenue, Sacramento, California, where h:e was 
~ ployed on that date. Results of that interview a~e set 
£orth: . ! 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

! 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

This document contains neither recommendations no~ conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to ~ii 
outside your agency. . _:J.!::::!_....l.-'_;;,.___._--:..;:""'1 

-StARCHED,==­
SERIALIZti5TJ:!ID_F I LE ~LL.J~.,.--1 

DEC 2 0 1976 
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I 
FD-~02 (REV. 11-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF 

o-· 
INVESTIGATIO, 

12/9/76 
Dote of lronscription_..,..I, _____ _ 

I 
... 

r I 
. I 

. I 
ALFRED WILLIAM MARTINEZ, 807 Green Wood Street, 

W st Sacramento, California, telephone 372-0780, wastinter­
v~ewed at 1401 11th Avenue, Sacramento, California. MARTINEZ 
was working at this location for the Delk-Terminex C mpany, 

I 
ar insect extermination business. 

~ARTINEZ;advised he was in the Salt Lake County 
· J[ail, Salt Lake City, Utah, for two and a half ~o th~ee 
months. He advised that he was in this jail sometille 
during the latter part of 1966 or early 1967. . :: _ 

I MARTINEZ· advised that during this incarcenation 
qe became friendly with an indivi~ual named WILLIAM.,,.ISIMPONIS _­
He advised that SIMPONIS would ·be about 60 years old. He 
~elieves that SIMPONIS was in jail on a robbery cha1ge. . 
~IMPONIS was ill with emphysema; and had been sent to Salt 
Lake County Jail to be tried on·a charge. SIMPONIS/came 
to Salt Lake County Jail from the Federal Prison Faeility 
at Springfield, Missouri. ·· ·--· . · · l· _. 
I At SIMPONIS' request, MARTINEZ wrote seve

1
al 

letters for him. MARTINEZ advised that he wrote approximately 
three letters a week during the period he was incarcerated 
~o an individual identified both as JAMES RAY and Eh.RL.RAY 
py SIMPONIS. MARTINEZ advised he mailed these lettbrs to 
~emphis, Tennessee, but that he could not remember the address . 
. ARTINEZ advised that he bought the stamps and enve~opes 
for these letters,and also such things as candy ba~~ for 
SIMPONIS. MARTIN~Z estimates that he spent approximately 
$30.00 on these i~ems for SIMPONIS. ·j· 

MARTINEZ advised that he had kept a ~hoe box full 
of letters that he had received from RAY and some ersonal 

. I 

items which belonged to SIMPONIS. MARTINEZ advised two of 
these letters we~e addressed to him and the rest td SIMPONIS. 
He advised he lost these items four or five years Jgo and has 
not been able to locate them. 

Interviewed on __ l_2_/_7_/_7_6 ____ at __ s_a_c_r_a_m_e_n_t_o_,_c_a_l_i_f_o_r_n_i_a_Filo # _..,..·1 _s_c_l_0_0_-_4_2_7_ 
I 

.SA BOYD R. L. KEENAN/cw by __ .....___ _______________ _ 

2 

This docu enl contains neither recommendations nor conclusions a I the FBI. 
ii and its contents ore not lo be distributed outside your agency. 

__ Dote dictated_· ___ l-;-·~-/_l_0_/_7_6 ___ _ 

. - I . 
It is .. the_ properly of I.he FBI. and is 'roned lo your agency; 

I 
I 
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SC 100-427 

l. MARTINEZ advised that the contents of :he etters 
h wrote usually cqnsisted of information about when SIMPONIS 
was going to get out of jail, and how the two of the would 
g~t together. MARTINEZ cannot think of any other todics · 
a~out which he wrote. ·1 

~ARTINEZ was told by SIMPONIS that he shou~d contact 
MY when he·got out of jail and that, "They had a jo9 going 
ort; they would need· some help on it; that I coula ma¼e quite 
a jbit of mone7 on it and I wouldn't have to worry abdut 
work anymore." SIMPONIS never identified any other :Ilndividuals 
irtvolved in these plans., either perp~trators or vict~ms. 
HJ advised SIMPONIS hated black people very much, bu~ he never 
s~ecifically mentioned MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. or an, other 
biacks that he could remember. 

I MARTINEZ .advised that when he got out of j 9-il, 
SIMPONIS gave him three letters written by SIMPONIS to be 

I I 

mailed to RAY. MARTINEZ advised that these were seated, 
a~d that he did not read the contents, but that he did 
send them. MARTINEZ advised he was to maintain contJct 
with SIMPONIS, who would advise him to go to Memphis,at 
al specific time, and that SIMPONIS would have mailed a 
Pfcture qf MARTINEZ to RAY for-purposes of identific~tion. 
Wljien this occurred, RAY was to meet MARTINEZ at the ~emphis 
Airport on a designated date. MARTINEZ advised he never 

I I . 

c0ntacted SIMPONIS .after he got out of jail in Salt take 
City. MARTINEZ advised that a short time after his release 

I I 

from Salt Lake County Jail, he was arrested for burglary in 
C~nyon City, Colorado, and sent to the Colorado Stat~ 
P~ison from May 28, 1967, until the latter part of 1~67. 

I MARTINEZ .further adv{sed he wrote letters }or 
SIMPONIS to other individuals. He identified these I 
i I di viduals as follows: / 

JEANETTE 1 SCOTT, Girlfriend of SIMPONIS [
1 Pioneer Hotel I 

342 5th Street 
Elko, Nevada I 

(MARTINEZ seemed to recollect SCOTT w~s pa~t 
oner of this hotel and was supposed to have a large 1 

cbllection of guns); 

. .3 
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• 
LILLIAN SCHURTER 
1274 West Street 
Possibly Elko, Nevada 
Telephone: TE3-7226; 

KALIOPE SOLIATES 
1026 West 20th 
Possibly Elko, Nevada 
Telephone: TE3-3617; 

. . ) 

NICK SIMPONIS 
Gardena, California 
Telephone: 434-8747 

• 
" 

(Brother of WILLIAM SIMPONIS, street addr~ss 
unknown). / 

MARTINEZ advised that he does not know if/ the 
individual referred to as JAMES RAY or EARL RAY is ~dentical 

o JAMES EARL RAY convicted in the murder of MARTIN LUTHER 
I KING, JR. I 

The following is a description.of ALFRED /wILLIAM 
MARTINEZ as obtained through observation and interview: 

Race 
Sex 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Date of birth 
Place of birth 
FBI. 
SSAN 
Address 

Mexican 
Male 
5 I 9 !I 

150 
Black 

I 

I 
I 
I 
1· 
I 
I 

Brown / 

I . I 
Canyon City, Colorado / 

83901G I 1' 

807 Green Wood Street 
West Sacramento, Califjornia 

Previous address 3427 40th Street I 
Sacramento, California 
1651 Illinois Avenue i 

Canyon City, Coloradoi 

4 

I 
I 
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I 

driving. 
I 

• 
Mother 

Employment 

• 
... 

ROSE MARTINEZ 
1651 Illinois Avenue 
Canyon City, ~olorado 
Delk-Terminex Company 
Arden and Fulton Avenue 
Sacramento, California 

I 

1 
I 

I 

MARTINEZ is currently on probation for 
I 

drunk 
I 

. . ) 

5 

. I 

I 
I 

I . I 
I 
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FD-:36 (Rev. 2-14-71) 

FBI 

Date: 12/16/76 

•rrans1nit the follo·~ving in _______________________ _..__" ---+t 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL AIRMAIL 
"
1li& ___________ -------------------------,-

(Precedence) 

- - - - - - - - - -- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ·1- - - - - - - - - -

I TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) i , c/ I FROM: SAC SACRAMENTO (100-427) (RUC) 1 

~ 
SUBJECT: MURKIN r 

) I 

Re Sacramento teletype dated 12/9/76. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of 
an LHM regarding contacts of the Sacramento FBI office 
with one ALFRED WILLIAM MARTINEZ, DOB 

Enclosed for other offices is one copy of this 
IBM. i 

I 

This matter is being considered RUC as no fhrther 
leads exist in Sacramento Division. 

2 - Bureau (Enc. 4) 
2 - Denver (Enc. 1) 
2 Kansas City (Enc. 1) 
2 - Las Vegas (Enc. 1) _ / ~= Los Angeles (Enc. l)(j"' 

/~ Memphis (Enc. 1) 
2 - Salt Lake City (Enc. 1) 
1 - Sacramento 
BRLK/cw 
(15) 

Aci ,jH 
. 1, , ED -

Approved: _____________ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent _______ M Per-+------
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0-9 (Rev. 7-27-76) • • .,.. 

TRANSWT VIA: Airtel 

PRECEDENCE: _______________ _ 

CLASSIFICATIO~: DATE: _________ _ 

To: SAC, Albany ------- , --· 

. l#-7ector, FBI · . 
1 /:uRE/6"IDE INFORMATiyRoGRAM, 77-s 

--. 

~ 
:::: 

DEPA~ENT OF JUSTICE TASK FORCE REPORT 
ON FBI INVESTIGATI~~~INVOLVING 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER y~G, JR. 

Attached is a copy of a three-page news .release 
which was made by Attorney General Griffin B. Bell on 
2/18/77 pertaining to the report prepared by the Department 
of Justice Task Force which conducted a review of our 
security investigation, as well as our investigati0n 
regarding the assassination, of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

~ There also is attached a copy of the Task Force's 
t report, together with its exhibits. Copies of this report, 
~ including its exhibits, have been made available tb news 
5 media by the Department of Justice . ._ 

I have made the following statement in 'response 
] to inquiries regarding the Task Force's report which have 
t been received at FBIHQ: 

"I noted with great satisfaction the conclusions 
of the task force that the FBI's assassination probe 
of the Martin Luther King slaying was 'credible and 
thorough'; that there was no evidence of a conspiracy; 
and that the report clearly indicates no complicity 
on· the part of the FBI in this assassination. 

Enclosures (2) 0 
1 - All Field Offices - Enclosures () 
1 Each Legat - Enclosures (2) · ;· 

FBI/DOJ 

0 
s: 

lo 

e 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
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Airtel to SAC, Albany 
RE:'. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TASK FORCE REPORT 

, ON FBI INVESTIGATIONS INVOLVING 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

"There are portions of the report which des~ribe 
objectionable actions on the part of the FBI. 

"Guidelines, procedures and our determinatibn 
to be completely observant of civil rights and the 
dignity of man will prevent a recurrence of these: 
activities." 

• I 
If requested to comment regarding any of the 

conclusions of the Task Force or concerning the contents. 
of·· its report, you should feel free to quote my above-bi ted 
statement. However, you should not expand on my statement 
or,volunteer observations of your own. 

In addition, you should not hesitate to ref~r news 
media representatives who make inquiries about matters

1 
covered 

in the Task Force report to the Press Services Unit (Ext. 3691) 
of,the External Affairs Division. · · 

, Should you receive inquiries regarding the, 
availability of copies of the Task Force report, you ~hould 
state that the report was released by the Department of 
Juptice and that the FBI has been advised that copies of 
the report are being printed and will be available for 
purchase through the Superintendent of Documents, u. S. 
Government Printing Office, Washington, D. C. 20402. 

- 2 -
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~rp~trhnrn:t JOIJf Jtt~fitt 

The FBI conducted a thorough investigation of the 

· assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., a Department 

,of J~stice task force concluded in a report ieleased.to]lay 

Atto ney General Griffin B. Bell. 

The 149-page report.was submitted by the task fore 

of t~e Office of Prof~ssional Responsibility following an 

eiglt-month intensive, review of FBI files and intervie~ of 
. , I 

by 

witnesses. The purpose of the study was to examine FBI 

act·vities involving br. King and to evaluate the effeJtiveness 

of ]he assassination investigation. 

The rep··ort concluded that the FBI had conducted a 

pai .staking and successful investigation of the 1968 

asslssinat~on in Memphis, Tennessee. 

The task force also found no evidence of FBI 

com,licity in the murder. 

The only new evidence that was developed related 

I
o 

details that did not affect the ultimate conclusion that 
I I 

Earl Ray was the properly convict_ed murderer. 
I 

J"ames 
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The task _force of five attorneys and 

analysts reviewed more than 200 ,0.00 documents 

H lad4uar,ters and Fi:eld Office files and interviewed 

w·tnesses in its stµdy of the-King case. 
I 

On April ~6j 1976, then Attorney 

Levi directed the Office of Professional Responsibil ty, headed 

b1 Michael E. Shahelen, Jr., to review Departinent fil s ta 

dletermine: , 
(1) Whether the FBI investigation of Dro Cing' s 

' m rder on April 4, ;1968, at Memphis, Tennessee, was ·horough 

I a,d honest; 

(2) Whe~her there was any evidence of FBI 
I 

in Dr. -King's death; 

(3) Whether any new evidence had·come to he 

a-tent1on of the D~partment bearing on the assassina ion which 

s1ould be dealt with by the proper authorities; and 

(4) Whether the relationship between the FBI and 

Dr. King called fot criminal prosecution, disciplinary 

prl oceedings, or ot~er appropriate action .• 

· Aft~r re~iewing the_murder inves~~ga~ion, the task 

fr.rce. turned to the pre-assassination security investigation of 

Dr• King. Thetas~ force found that there may have been an 

arguable basis for;the FBI to initiate a security investigation 

on Dr. King, but cbntin~ed that the security investigation should 

hi ve been ended in: 1963 and not continued until his ldeath fiv·e 

years later. 
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The FBI's COINTELPROptype harassment of Dr. King and 

efforts to drive him out of the civil rights movement were found 
. I . 

to ave been clearly1 improper. 

Mr. Shaheen's report concluded that any crininal 

ac~ion against FBI participants in the harassment campaign was 

ba· red by the statute of limitations. The task forcel 

recommended no disciplinary action because the chie~ ·fBI 

oflicials responsible for the harassment are dead or t~tired, 

1'h 1 f: b . d d . f I . h e tas c 
1

orce su mi t te recommen a tions. ~l _ tig .. ter 

su~ervision of the FBI's domestic intelligence act1v1i1es and 

en~orsed the Department's new guidelines in this areal The 

task force also proposed outright prohibition of COIN ELPRO-type 

ac,ivities against ~omestic intelligence subjects. 

DOJ-y77-02 
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REPO.Rl' 1 OF 'Ilill DEPARl:MENT OF JUSTICE 
i 
! 

Tl'..SK FORCE TO RE\lIEtv THE FBI Y..ARI'IN :I.JTHER KIN'G, JR., 

I 

. SF.GURITY ¥ID J\.SSASSINATION INVESTIGATICNS. 

January 11, 
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I • mrRDDUCTIOO 

A. The Mi.ssion Of The Task Force 

1. The Problem 

' 
Ch Novenber 1, 1975, William C. Sullivan, forrrer 

Assistant Director, J:::bnestic Intelligence Division, 

Federal Bureau of Investigation, testified before the 

Senate Select C.amrl. ttee to S t:udy GovemIIEntal Opera ti 

with Respect to Intelligence Activities. He related Lt 

nan late 1963 and continuing until the assassination :of 

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. , King was the target of an 

intensive canp~gn by the F.B.I. to neutralize him as .an 
' 

effective civil rights leader. Sullivan ~tated that r·· 

the war against King "No holds were barred." (Senate 
' 

Report No. 94-755, Final Report of the Select Conmi.ttee 
I 

to Study Governmental Cperations with Respect to \ 

. Intelligence Activities, Book .II, p. 11). This and other 

test:im:ny describing this F.B.I. comterintelligence 

campaign against King reached the public throu!!):i the I 

news nedia. As a consequence there -was a regeneration of 
: I 

the widespread'speculation en the possibility that th~ 
. . . I 

Bureau zra.y have had s~ responsibility in. Dr. King's I 

death and nay not have done an inpartial and thorough I 

investigation of the assassinatim. I 
I 
I 
I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2.-'Ihe Attorr1ev C-er.etal's Directiv-e 

Ch Novenber 24, 1975, the Attomey General of the 
, . 

l.hited States directed the Civil Rights Division of the 

Departn.ent of Justice to undertal<:e a review of the files 

V' of the '.Cepart:rr:ent and its Federal Bureau of Investigation 

to determine whether_ the investigation of the assassination 

of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. should be reopened. !-Jore 

. particularly it was sought to be determined: (1) w-hether 

any action taken in relation to Dr. King by the FBI before 

the assassinaticn had, or tmy have had, an effect, direct 

or indirect, on that event, and (2) whether any action ·was 

taken by the FBI ·which had, or may ha~ had, any other 

·adverse effect on Dr. King. Recomr.endations for crimi..nal, 

disciplinary or ot.~er appropriate action \-.,"ere requested. 

3. '!he Review up to April 26, 1976 

In the next four nonths, the Assistant Attorney 

General in charge of the Civil Rights Division, his 

pr:incipal Deputy Assistant Attorney C-eneral and the 

Chief of the Cr..uninal Section of -the Civil Rights 

Divi~ion, acting as a review staff, variously read portions 

of the FBI headquarters file en a person 

-2-
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who served as.an adviser to Dr. King, portions of~ FBI 
I I 

heao:iuarters security file on Dr. King himself, porqons 

. of the FBI headquarters file on the assassination in~sti-
. . . I 

gation, SOLre Departmmt (as opposed to FBI) files relating 

to Dr. King, :and other Bureau cloctm:nts including Jryt1ung 
. • . I 

on Martin Luther King, Jr. , held in the late J. Edga± Hoover' s 
. I . 

official, confidential and perscnal files. / 

By a· ~andu:n to the Attorney General ciated April 

9, 1976, the ;Assistant Attomey Gmeral in charge of
1 
the 

Civil Rights Di.vision submitted a ·s1 page report of the 

Chief of the Civil Rights Di.vision's Criminal Secticb dated 
. I 

March 31, 1976, e:roodying the results of the three-man study, 

limi.ted to the above listed files, and concentratinJ alrrost 
I 

I I 
exclusively on the pre-assassination surveillance o4, and 

counterintelligence activities against, Dr. King. / 
. I 

'Ihe Assistant Attomey General recorimended tlie 
. i 

creation of a Depar t::nenLal Task Force to carplete the 
, . I 

review he and his team had begun. He also recCXIIIEnaled an 
. I 

Advisory Coaml.ttee of distinguished citizens to advise with 

the task for,ce. '!he further review proposed includ~ inter­

rogation ~f material witnesses, reading all the per-1:inent 
. I 

field office files and reviewing all of the h~ers 

files relating to Dr. King and possibly to other ci¢.l rights 

• • ,A da ' de • I d act1. vists. · recomll=rl ti.on was ma to rev1.ew tapes secure 
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• 
by electronic surveillance. with a view to determi.."1.i.ng 

which of such materials should be and could. be legally 

destroyed. The Assistant Attorney General felt that 

the FBI should assess the culpability of its agents 

involved in the wrongdoing by ~ principals narred in 

the report. His nsrorandum to the Attorney General 

ccncluded that probably criminal redress was tine .... 

barred, that civil renedies mi..ght be available to 

the King family but might also be m::>re enbarrassing 

than helpful, and hence that consideration be given 

to a direct payment by the settlenEI1.t process or by 

a pri. vate bill to conpensate the King -survi. vors , or 

with the survivors' concurrence, the King Foundation; 

if this last issue were left to the task force or an 

Advisory Conmi.ssicn, _it should consider the pros and 

cons and recormend as it sees fit. 

'Ihe Attorney General forwarded the Civil Rights 

Division ILBOOranda (and comrents.thereon fran the.Deputy 

Attomey General, the Solicitor General, and frcm staff 

members and the Assistant Attorney General of the CrilIIi.nal 

Division) to the c.ounsel, Office of Professicnal Respon­

sibility. The Attomey General charged the Office of 

Professicnal RespOtlsibility with the .work of corrpleting 

the review begun by the Civil Rights Division. _ His tIEIIO­

randum states : 
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"My request for the review · . 
involved four matters. First, whether 
the FBI :investigation of the Dr. Martin 

·mther ,K:ing' s assassination was thorough 
and hot:iest; second, whether there was 
any evidence that the FBI was :involved 
in the assassination of Dr. King; third, 
in light of the first t:wo questions, 
whether there is any new evidence which 
has care to the attention of the Depart­
tra1.t concerning_the assassination of Dr. 
King whi~ should be dealt with by the. 
appropriate authorities; fourth, whether 
the nature of the relationship.between 
the Bureau and Dr. King calls for crim:i.ne.l 
prosecution I disciplinary proceedings, or 
other appropriate action. 

As the fourth point, I again note 
, that fran the partial review 'Which has 
been ma.de, Mr. Pottinger concludes '-we 
have found that the FBI undertook a syste!I!r 
atic program of harassment of Martin Luther 
K:ing, by neans both legal and illegal, in 
order 1to discredit him and ham. both him 
and tlle m:,vement he led~' Assuming that 
the najor statutory violations relevant 
to this conduct 'WOUld be 18 U. S : C. Section 
241 and Section 242, Mr~ Pottinger' s n:eno­
randun concludes that any prosecution con­
tsnplated under . those acts y;iould now be -
barred by the _five-year statute of limita­
tions with the possible exception which 
y;iould exist if there were proof of a· con­
tinuing conspiracy. 

1 As to the matter of new evidence 
with respect to the assassination my under­
standing is that the Departrrent has never 
closed the Martin Luther King file and 
that nurrerous allegations of the possible 1 

involyenEnt of co-conspirators are prcxnptly I 
investigated. The thrust of the review 'Whi~ 
I requested, ~ver I was to detennine I 
whether a new look at what was done by the I 
Bureau in investigating the assassination 
or m the relationship be~en the Bureau 
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and Dr. King mi..ght give a different 
enphasis or new clues in any way to 
the questicn of involvem:nt in that 
c:rin:e. At this point in the review, 
as I read the n:eroranda, nothing has 
t:lm'led up relevant on this latter 
point. 

The review is not ·cooplete. 
Mr. Pottinger and all those who have 
COIIDE1ted upon· his n:erorandum recODm:nd 
that the revie;v be carpleted. Mr. 
Pottinger also has ma.de other recc:mren­
dations upon which there is sa::re differ­
ence of opinion. In my vie;.,, it is 
essential that the revie;., be ca:ro leted 
as soon as possible and in as thorough 
a n:anner as is required to answer the 
basic questicns. In vie;., of mat has 
already been done, and the tentative 
conclusions reached, special en:phasis 
should be given to the fourth question. 
In conducting . this review you should 
call upon the Department to furnish 
to· you the staff you need. 

~ ccnclusicn as to the' review 
ccnducted by the Civil Rights Division 
is that it has nCM shC1Nn that this 
carplete review is necessary, particu­
larly in vie;., of the ccnclusion as to 
the systematic program of harasSUEilt. 
If your rev.le;., t1.m1S up matters for 
specific acticn, we should discuss the 
best way to proceed on each such case." 

B. '!he Task Force And The ?-~thod Of Revie;v 

'!he Counsel of the Office of Professicnal Responsi­

bility selected three attorneys from the Civil Rights Division, 

Joseph F. Gross, Jr., Janes R. Kieckhefer and William D. 't-lrl.te, 

cne attomey from the Criminal Section of the Tax Di.vision, 
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I e e I 
i 
I . 

Janes F. Walker, and a retired attorney Fred G. Folsdxn, 
I 

who is currently a consultant to the Tax Division with . I 
37 years of experience in Civil Rights Division (whith 

- . . . ! 
included 1:1,cm::>cide cases), Criminal Division and Tax ; 

Di vision pro~eCU:tions. As the senior man the latter/ 

was designated ·to head the task force. 'lhis corrmi.t~ee 

or task fore~ began its -work cri ~y 4, 1976. · nie c4mn.ttee 

was :further staffed by the addition of two research/analysts, 
, I 

Ms. Hope Byrpe and Mr. Geoffrey Covert, two secretaµes, 
. I 

Ms. Veronica Keith and Mrs. Renee Holn:es, and two cierk-
1 

typists, Mr~. I.eroylyne M.Irray and Ms. Dana Boyd. I 
I 

Consideraticn of a tentative outline for an eventual 
I 

report based on the chronology of events in the rellitionship 
I 

between Dr. Martin Luther King and the Federal Burdau of 
I 

Investigation brought the task force up against~ fact 

that the field of the history before the assassination.had . I 
I 

just been plc,;.red twice: once by the Civil Rights Division 
I 

DEIIOianda. of March 31, 1976, and April 9, 1976 and/ once 
i 

(an:ong other kindred subjects) by the Senate Selec
1
t Corrmi.ttee 

,· I 
to Study Governmental ~eraticns with Respect to Intelligence 

I 

Activities (Senate Report, No. 94-155 94th Qmgre~s, 2d 

Session, Books II and III). 
I 
I 
I 

I 
By way of contrast, however, the IIE.tter of, the assas-

1 

Sinaticn of Dr. King and the ensuing investigatiqt had been 
I 

-7-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



judged by the Civil Rights Division I s Assistant Attorney 

General and his~ assistants prilnarily on their famili­

arity with the Depart:Iralt file on the investigation as it 

had progressed since 1968. The Civil Rights Division's 

Martin Luther King,· Jr., review n:erroranda reflected that 

a study had been made of only the first 10 sections of the 

FBI headquarters file on the assassinaticn investigation 

and only a randa:n ~ection was done of some of the reira.in­

ing 74 sections. There was no factual discussion or analysis. 

'Ihe conclusion was reached by the Civil Ri~l-its Division staff 

that "the Bureau's investigation was canprehensive, thorough 

and professional" (M.n:phy namrandum of March 31, 1976, p. 6). 

It was determined therefore to begin the task force' s study 

with a con:plete review of the files on the FBI's investigation 

of the assassination. It was the consensus of the revicW 

team that by approaching the whole task by first examining 

the character and caripleteness of the m.n:der investigation 

an answer could be made to the Attorney General's question 

as to the Bureau's performance in that regard and also an 

answer could be indicated to his question going to the Bureau's 

possible responsibility, if any, direct or indirect, for 

Dr. King's death. 

After the-examination of the FBI's investigaticn of 

the m.n:der of Dr. King, the review team proceeded to go 
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i 
I 

e e I 
I 

back and corrplete the inquiry into ti.e Bt.zr&.--u' s pre-/ 
I 

assass~tion relationship ·with Dr. King.. Necessari/ly · 

:Included again in this second stage of our review W,S 
the consideration of mether the FBI w--as in any way / 

implicated in the murder directly or i..T1d.irectly. · I 
. . I 

'lhe task force made a pa._-rt:icular point of lq:>king 
' . i· 

at all the material in the FBI headquarters and fie~d 
. I 

office files on the Assassination Investigation,· th!e so-

called '%.lrkin File" (1-lrrkin being an acronym for 1kder 
I 

of King) 1/; the ¥..art:in Luther. King Security File 2/; the · 
- T 

Ccmin.fil-SCU::: Fil,e (C,orn:ip.fil.being an acronym for fomrunist 

infiltration; S.C.L.C., the initials for the SouthL""n Christian 
, . I 

~dershi.p c'onference) 3/; the file on Coomm.ist rhfluence 
- - . I 

in Racial ¥.atters 4/ and the advisor to Kin~ File /s /. . 
'Ihe "Murkin" file was solely .concerned 'With tr-.e m.h-der investi-

, I 
gation. 'Ihe other four files provided a mul ti-fo<±.al view 

I 

y FBI HQ. 44-38861 

2/ FBI HQ. 100-106670 

3/ -FBI HQ. 100-438794 

. I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 

4/ FBI HQ: 100-442529 &"'1d the predecessor file / 
- entitled Ca:nrunist Party, U.S.A. Negro Questicn; 

I 

FBI HQ~ 100-3-116 

2} FBI·HQ. 100-392452 
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• 
of the Bureau's intelligence and counterintelligence 

activities with respect to Dr. Martin lllther King, Jr. 

The scherre of citation hereinafter used will be to 

minimize footnotes, place the source citation in the 
' -

body of the writing, and designate headquarters files 

by ''HQ'' and nurrher and serial and Field Office files 

, by city and nunber and serial, e.g.: (Manphis 44-1987-

153). Exceptions to this schere will be explained when 

made. 

· The n:ore voluminous of the pertinent files in 

addition to the FBI headquarters files and the Washington 

Field Office files were located in Merrphis, Atlc['lta, 

Baltinore, Charlotte, Birmingham, New Qrleans, Los .Angeles, 

San Francisco, ,Kansas City, St. l.Duis , Qmha, Chicago, 

Springfield (Ill.), Milwaukee and New York. These v:ere 

examined in place by visits by task force personnel. The 

remaining files .were xeroxed and forwarded for review in 

Washington. Pertinent newspaper clipping files maintained , . 

by the Departlilent and by the Bureau and its field offices 

were scanned. 

In tenns of papers examined, n:ore than 200,000 

entries, mmy with lll.lID=rous pages concerning both the 

-murder investigation and the security investigation were 

- covered. The five attorneys sitting together originally 
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I 
I 

e • I 
I 

and later, -as· the ,;.,,ork progressed, splitting up to II 
WJrk singly or in teams together with the research , 

personnel, considered separate sections of each filJ 

I compiling no;tes, ccmnenting on, or reading aloud, O+ 
I 

noting for reading by all of the carmittee, itffCIS of 
I 

significance. Notes were taken, when pertinent i~ 
I 

were encountered, on a serial.;..by-serial basis ("se:tials" 
I 

being each separate document entry of one or more pages 
. f 

I 

in ·the file). The resulting books of notes were then . I 
revie-wed and used in-conjunction with the origi.na_J;-source 

serials 

herein. 

I 
I 

for the developnent of the statements of fact 
I 

I 
In addition witness interviews were refl~cted 

I 

I 
I 

in contemporaneous rnanoranda which aided in t.~e qeveloprrent 
I 
I 

I of the facts recited. 

Selected portions of the so-called Officif11 and 
I 

Confidential files which had been kept in the of/fice of 
! 

the late J. Edgar Hoover, sane sensitive files :iin t.r-ie 
I 
I 

office of a Section Chief in the FBI Security Division, 
I 

and the files of ·forrrer Assistant Director Willlarn 
' I 

Sullivan were revie~d. So also were the pertinent 
I 

. I 
files of the Attorneys General. The task force attorneys 

I 

I 
reviewed the transcripts of key intercepted te,iephone -

and microphone overheard conversations of Dr. iKing 

· and his associates. These were spot checked 
1 
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• • 
for accuracy against the tapes of those surveillances. 

A canvass of other investigative agencies was ma.de to 

determine whether their files reflected that :intelligence 

or counterintelligence requests had been made upon them 

by the FBI in relation to Dr. King_ ·This included the 

Defense Departirent, the St~te Department, the U.S. 

Information Agency, the C. I.A. , the Secret Service, the 

Postal Inspection Service, the Internal Revenue Service's 

Intelligence Division and the Treasury Department's Bureau 

. of Alcob:>l, Tobacco and Firearms. The material turned up 

by these agencies was examined, albeit little of coosequence 

was discovered. Relevant portions of the investigation reports 

of the Men:phis Police Depart:IIEnt on the King mrrder were 

xeroxed and studied. 

In addition to official files, the task force personnel 

coosidered published material frcm the public sector dealing 

with Dr. M:irtin Luther King, Jr., and his assassination. 

Included in this category were a viewing of the Colunbia 

Broadcasting System I s program on the death of King in its series 

"The Assassins, II a National Broadcasting Canpany ''Tawrrc:M'' 

program of April 4, 1974, and perusal 1of books and articles 
I 
I 

on the Southern Christian Leadership Conference and the role 
I 

of the FBI in relation to the mrrder of Dr. King (see 

Bibliography, App. A, Ex. 6). This lead to sare valuable 
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I 
I 

- - i I 

I 
evidentiary material - principally the oral and wqtten 

I 
statenE1.ts of J~s Earl Ray - which was used to bpttress 

I 

I 
the reconstructicn of the facts of the m.J:rder and ;of the 

I 
FBI investigation. I 

I 
Sane 30 intervi.e"NS were conducted, principally in 

I 

the assassination phase of the task force study. I They were 
I 
I 

helpful in supplerrenting the results of intervi~ done 
I 

during the m..trder investigaticn. 
I 
I 
I' 

During the review of the Merrphis Field ~fice files, 

an on-site inspecticn of the cr:i.DE scene was codcructed and 
. I . 

- I 

· the exhibits in the office of the Clerk of the County Court , I 
for Shelby COLII1ty, Tennessee, were examined. 
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II. 1HE ASSASSINATICN INVESTICATION 

A. Events Surrounding April 4, 1968 

1. The Poor People's Campaign 

To understand the m::>venents of Dr. King during this 

critical period, it is necessary to briefly discuss the 

Poor People's C'.ampaign (POCAM) , originally called the 

Washington Spring Project in which he and the SCLC were involved. 

POC..AM was· scheduled to begin the first week of April 1968, 

and involved recruiting sane 3,000 poor unemployed blacks 

fran 16 localities in the United States for the purpose of 

going to Washington, D.C., and petitioning the government to­

improve their economic status (HQ 157-8428-51). 

The plan 'Wa.S to camp on the Washington :t-bnunent or 

Lincoln Mem::>rial grounds (HQ 157-8428-132). D..rring the first 

and second weeks, de:nands would be made of congressmen and 

heads of departments , such as the Secretary of laoor. If the 

demands were not met, nonviolent dem::mstrations were to be 

conducted (HQ 157-8428-.-109). 

Dr. King's planned travel schedule for.February and 

March included trips to 9 major cities and visits to various 

:i;x:>ints in Mississippi, Alabama, South Carolina, North Carolina 

and Virginia (HQ 157 8428-75). By mid February Dr. King had 

becane discouraged with the lack of progress in recruiting and 
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I 
' 

train:ing derronstrators (HQ 157-8428-206). 
I . 

D.Iring this low 
I 

point in the POCAM Dr. King was pursuaded to alter his plans 
I 

and to go to Me:q,his, Termessee, :in support of a strike 1involving 
I 

the city's sanitation "WOrkers. 

2. Memphis Sanitation Worker's Strike 

Cn February 12, 1968, approx:imately 1,000 sani
1
t:.ation 
' I 

\rorkers employed by the city of l-l2I!Iphis called a wilqcat. 
I 

strike. The strikers were represented by I.Deal 1733i of the 
' 

hnerican Federation of State, C.ounty and Municipal J;blployees 
I 

wh:> demanded exclusive recognition of the union as bargaining 
i 

agent, setting up grievance procedures, wage improvements, 
. I 

payroll deduction of union dues, and a praootion system as well 
. I 

as a pension, hospitalization and life insurance p~ogram. 
. I 

(HQ 157-9146-Xl). / -

The NAACP intervened in the strike bec=~ all of 

the sanitation workers, excluding drivers, were ✓lack. A 
I 
I 

militant young black power group known as the L1yaders was 
. I . 

similarly interested in the strike. The group consisted of 
I 

about 15 rranbers, m::>stly high school dropouts, and was a cell 
I 

of a larger group known as Black Organizing Power (BOP) headed 
I 

by Charles L. Cabbage and Jolm .B. Smith. 'Ihe alleged purpose 
I 

of BOP was to stimulate a sense of black ident;'ity, black pride 

and black consciousness in young blacks. 
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• 
The strikers we.re also supported by a group·of black 

ministers, connected with the Memphis Interdenaninational­

Ministerial Alliance, who adopted the name CXl1E (Camn.mity on 

the Move for Equality). It was manbers of this group that 

~re instrum2.ntal in bringing Dr. King to Memphis. On Msrch 3, 

1968, the Reverend James M. Lawson, Jr. , pastor of the 

Centenary M:thodist Church, M2rnphis, and manber of CDME, stated 
. J . 

on a television program (WHBQ-1V) that he wanted to bring 

Dr. King (and other heads of civil rights organizations) to 

~his in an effort to unify the entire black carrnunit:y 

behind thedanands of the strikers (HQ 157-9146-X23). The 

inte:rvention of these various black camn.mity organizations 

caused the city of Memphis to be concerned about the racial 

overtones of the strike and the possibility of violence 

(HQ 157-9146-Xl.). 

Dr. King made his first visit to Manphis in support 

of the strike on the night of March 18, 1968. On that occasion, 

in addressing an estimated crowd of 9,000 to 12,000 people at 

a rally sponsored by CCME at the Mason Temple, he called fo~ 

a general protest· day on March 22, 1968. All blacks were asked 

not to go to ~rk or school on that day and we.re urged to 

participate in a massive downtown march. Dr. King and his 

party stayed at the Lorraine M)tel, 406 M..ilberry Street, on 
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• • I I 
the night of M:3.rch 18, 1968 and left Memphis shortly befJre . . . I 

_ noon on March 19, 1968, ostensibly to go tQ ,the State of/ 
. . . . ! 

Mississippi in connection with the POCM1 .(HQ 15~-9146-X319) . 
. I 

The City of Memphis was virtually paralyzed by /a 

16-inch snowfall on March 22, 1968, resulting in the poJt-
. - . . - I 

ponement of the planned mass march to March 28, 1968. pr. King 

returned to M:nlphis_ on the 28th, arriving_ at the. airporlb at 
. - I 

approximately 10:22a.m. By that time approximately s,900 to 
. I 

6,000 people, about_ half of wh:Jrn were of school age, ~d 

I congregated at _the Clayborn Temple (located at 280 Herdo St.) 

for the start of the march. According to the plan of !the march, 
I 

the sanitation w:>rkers ,;.;ere in front with the ranainder of the 
.. i 

people following behind. The march was to proceed north on 
I 

Hernando to Beale Street, thence west on Beale Street/ to 
I 

:t-ain Street and north on Ma.:in Street to City Hall. / 
i 

The march got underway at approximately 11:00a.m. and 
I 
I 

had proceeded to Hernando and Beale before it was joined by 
. . I 

I 
Dr. King. When the front of the march (led by Dr. K;ing) 

. I 

I 
reached Ma.in Street, teenagers and young adults at t:pe rear 

I 
of the march near Third and Beale (t:t-;o blocks from t:;he front 

. I 

of the march) ripped the signs off. their poles and lpegan 
. i 

breaking store windows and .looting .. Mass confusion! d~eloped 
I 

and the police moved in to quell the disturbance. [he 
. I 
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disruption of the march caused Dr. King's ·aides to ccmnandeer 

an autCXIDbile, and Dr. King and his party were escorted by 

police· to the Rivenoont Hotel operat.ed by Holiday Inns of 

America. (HQ 157-9146-45). Dr. King left the march at 

ll:15a.m. and checked into the Rivenn:mt Hotel at ll:24a.m. 

where he stayed tmtil M:J.rch 29, 1968 .· Dr. King and his party 

-were scheduled to return to Atlanta on M:rrch 28, 1968, at 

9:05p.m. via Ea.stem Airlines and were. schedulai to leave 

Atlanta the m:,ming of March 29, 1968, for· BaltirrDre . 

(HQ 157-9146-45). Thus, remaining in Memphis on the night 

of the 28th 'Was a change in plans. 

The city ordered a 7:00p.m. curfew and approximately 

3,500 manbers of the Tennessee National Guard were called out 

to end the violence. turing the ·disturbance four blacks were 

shot, one, fatally; approximately 150 fires were set; and over 

300 persons -were arrested. Approximately one percent of the 

marchers engaged in looting and violence and many of these·-were 

people who were criminally inclined and who had been in previous 

trouble. The M-3.rch 29, 1968, issue.of the Memphis "Carmercial 
.. 

Appeal" reported that many of the looters and windo-w breakers 

-were black power advocates and that several ,;,;ore jackets of 

the "Invaders". . However, other sources, ·including Lieutenant 

E.H. Arkin of the Manphis Police Department, indicated that 
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I 

mm.y high school age students had put the ,;,.-ord "I.nvaders"/on 
. . . . . . I 

their jackets for effect and were not necessarily affil~ted 
I 

. with -the BOP m:>vement (HQ 157-9146-45) . The violence an~ 
I 

disruption of the march was of great concern to Dr. King 
I 
I 

because of the possible effect it might have on the pla.pned 
i 

POCAM. 1herefore, ·he vowed to return to Manphis and 

dem:mstrate that he had not lost his effectiveness in 

leading nonviolent marches. 
:-

Dr. King, together with his SCLC staff, retu:f-ned to 
. . I 

Memphis on April 3, 1968, at 10:33a.in. After a pres~ 
I 

conference at the airport, the group proceeded to th~ I.Drraine 
I 

MJtel, arriving there at approximately ll:20a.m. Ati about 
C I 

12:05p.m. Dr. King left the L:lrraine MJtel for a me~ting at 
I 

the C,entenary Metmdist Church (Security and Surve~llance Rept. 
. I 

of G.P. Tines, Inspector, Memphis Police Departrnenp, dated 

July 17, 1968). Dr. King announced at this meeting that his 
I 

purpose in ret:trrning to Menphis was to lead a mas~ march on 
/ 

April 8, 1968 (HQ 157-9146-9 p.8) . 

. However, on April 3, 1968, United States District 
! 

C.O~t Judge Bailey Brown issued a temporary res2raining order 
. - I 

I 
against further marches in Menphis (HQ 157-91461 9, p .1). 

I 

Dr. King ret:1.m1ed to the L:lrraine M::>tel at 2:2~p.m. and sanetime 
I 

that aftemoon Federal M:l.rshals served him and his aides with 
I 
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the restraining order. (Security and Surveillance Rept. of 

G.P. Tines, Inspector, Memphis Police Department, dated 

July 17, 1968). 

At approximately 4:00p.m. Dr. King and the SCLC staff 

met with the BOP group at which time Charles C.a.bbage requested 

mcmey to institute BOP plans to start a ''Liberation School" 

and a ''Black C.o-op''. Dr. Ki.rig agreed to use his influence 

to secure funds for BOP and Rev. Andrew Young agreed to help 

write up a plan. It is believed these conc;essions were rrade 

to BOP in order to-keep than in line and prevent than fran 

following a violent pattern. (HQ 157-9146-9, p. 9,) 

· On the_ night of April 3, 1968, Dr. King spoke to 

- approximately 2, 000 persons at the Ma.son Temple. He emphasized 

that the scheduled mass march must be held on April 8, 1968, 

to re-focus attention on the eight-week old sanitation ,;.;orkers 

strike. 

After the speech, Solom::m Jones, Jr. , serving as 

Dr. King' s chauffeur drove him back to the I.Drraine MJtel. 

Dr. King told Jones to report back on Thursday m:,ming , 

April 4, 1968, at 8:30a.m. because he had to appear in court 

in ccnnection with a restraining order. (M:!I!lphis 44-1987~2322 

p. 51.) 
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• 
3. Dr. King's Activities ori April 4, 1968 

i 
' 
I 

i 
I 

I 

. According to Mrs . Georgia M. Ilavis ?f Louisvill~, 

Kentucky (FBI interview: HQ File 44-38861-2634, p.20) s~e, 
I 

Rev. A.D. Williams King, (Dr. King's brother) and Mrs. Lucie 
I 

Ward arrived in Marq:,his on April 4, 1968, fran Florida tIDd 
. I 

registered at the lDrraine ?wbtel at approximately 1 :0lli.m. 
I 

Upon inquiring about Dr. !ling·, they were told that be was 
~ I 

attending a strategy meeting at a. church. The three t}ien 
I 

~t to the church, hit Dr. King ms not there. 

Returning to the m::>tel, Dr. King' s brother, 1 

I 

Mes. Davis and Mrs. Ward cqnversed in room 207 until :they 

observed Dr. King, along with Reverends Ralph Abernathy 
' 

and Bernard Lee, getting out of a taxicab in the mot~l 
I 

courtyard at about 4:30a.m. Dr. King was invited to /roan 207 
I 

wnere he visited with his brother, Mrs. Davis and Mrs. Ward 
I 

until about 5:00a.m. He then went to room 306 'Where he and 
I 

Rev. Abernathy were registered. About a half hour /later 
. ., I 

Dr. King went to roan 201 'Where he visited with Mrs. Davis 
. I 

I 

for approximately one h:>ur. Afterwards he returnJd to roan 
. I 

I 

306 for a strategy meeting scheduled for 8:00a.m. / 
I 

Solcm:m Jones, Jr. , Dr. King's chauffer, i ~eturned -
. I 

I 

to the I.Drraine M:>tel at about 8: 30a. m. to take him to court. 
I 
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• 
However, Rev. Andrew Young advised Jones that ·he was going to 

court instead of Dr. King. Therefore Jones was requested 

to remain at the mtel. (HQ 44-38861-2322, p.51). 

Dr. King remained at the mtel the entire day, 

returning to room 201 at about l:30p.m. to visit Mrs. !Bvis. 

He was later joined in room 201 by his brother, Hrs. Ward, 

Abernathy, Lee, Young, and Attorney Chauncey Eskridge. 

'Ihe group conversed until about 5:45p.m. when Dr. King 

announced they were going to dinner at the haD= of 

Rev. Billy Kyles (1-Q 44-38861-2634, p.23). */ Enroute to 

roan 306 to dress, Dr. King saw Solom:m Jones, Jr. in the 

m::>tel courtyard and told him to start the car as they were 

preparing to go to dinner (HQ 44-38861-2322, p.52). 

*/ There is a discrepancy :in the exact time Dr. King returned 
to roan 306. Mrs. Davis places the time at 5 :45p.m. However, 
in an FBI interview, Rev. Abernathy stated that on April 4, 
1968, he and Dr. King did not leave the m::>tel and spent nnst 
of the day in room 306. He further stated that he and Dr. King 
had been gone from their roan for approx:ima.tely one hour or 
less when they returned to the room at about 5:30p.m. to get 
dressed for clirmer at the heme of Rev. Billy Kyles. (HQ 44-38861-
2322, p.48). . 
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I 
I 

I 
At approximately 6:00p.m. Dr. King and Rev. Abernathy 

I 

started to leave J:'.oom 306. Rev. Abernathy stopped for a I 
, . . I 

m:ment and Dr. King walked out onto the balcony just outside 
. . . . I 

the door to the roan (HQ 44-38861-2322, p.46). He saw Joiles 

standing beside ~ .car on the gr=d level and began a ! . 
conversation about the weather. Jones advised Dr. King / 

that he should put on a topcoat as·it was cool outsi.de. \ 

D.lring this conversation, Dr. King was facing west and J~es 
. . • I 

was facing east and looking up at Dr. King fran the groun~ 
. I I 

level. As Dr. King acl<nowledged Jones' concern al:x:m.t getting 

his topcoat, Jones heard a sound which he thought wa.s a £he 
, . I 

cracker and Dr. K:i!ng fell to the floor of the balcony in front 
. I 

of roan 306. Jones imnediately called for help and a nurnper 

of Dr. King's aides. who were either in their rooms cir sta±iding 

in the courty~d, ,rushed to his side (HQ 44-38861-2322, pi. 52). */ 
. I 

I 
I 

1: 

i· 
*/ Some critics of the FBI investigation have speculatedi that 
Solamn Jones, Jr. set Dr. King up for the assassination oy 
unduly detaining ~:im on the balcony. Nothing in the evidf!Ilce .. 
reviewed by the t4sk force lends any credence to such spepilation. 
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4. FBI Intelligence and I.ccal Police Activities 

-
a. FBI Infonnants. Rol:ert G. Jensen, the Special 

Agent in Charge of the Memphis Field Office, and Joseph 

Hester, case agent for MURKIN, have unequivocally assured 

the task force that there was no electronic surveillance of 

Dr. King in M2rrphis. It was explained that-Memphis was not in 

the mainstream of Dr. King's sac activities (Inte:cview 

of Special Ag~nt Joe Hester_, Jtme 23, 1976, App.B). 

Ho,:;.;ever, FBI agents did obsezve the sanitation worker's 

strike activities for intelligence purposes and the Memphis 

Police Depart::ment (MPD) and confidential paid info:crnants did 

supply.infonnation to the field office (Intezview of fonner 

SAC Rol::ert Jensen, July 7, 1976, App.B). 

Our investigation disclosed that there wl:re five paid 

confidential info:rmants providing intelligence regarding ti'-ie 

racial situation to the Memphis Field Office on a continuing 

basis. The intelligence coverage provided by these individuals 

related to the activities of the Nation of Islam, Black Students 

Association of M.SU, Students for a Democratic Society, Black· 

Organizing Power, Black United Front, Afro-American Brother­

hood, Invaders and the sanitation ,;..urkers strike. There is 
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no evidence that the activities of these infonnants related_ -- I 

directly to Dr. King. Moreover, there is no evidence I 
I -. . , I 

that would suggest that these infonnants were connected in 
- I 

I 

any way with the assassination of Dr. King. (HQ 134-11867; 
r 

170-1841; 170-1922; 170-2530 and 137-4885.) 
. I 

b. MPD Infiltration of the Invaders. In additiOiil 
I 
I 

. I 

to the paid FBI infonnants, an officer of the MPffinEiltj:'ated 
i 

the Invaders in an undercover operation. The officer who was 
I 

later e.~osed and is no longer with the MPD, was intervii:wed · 
- - I 

by the task force. The undercover assignment began in I 

February of 1968 for the specific purpose of infiltrati.rt 
, I 

the Invaders who became active about the s,me time of 1 
sanitation workers strike. According to the officer th~ 

I 

I 
MPD was primarily interested in the Invaders, not Dr. King, 

. . I 

I 
because the MPD was concerned about what they mig..ht do. 1 The 

- I 
police officer was , in fact, accepted as a member of t.h~ 

I 
I 

Invaders and participated in their activities. On the ! 
I 

evening of April 4, 1968, when Dr. King was shot, d1e *ormant 

had been on a shopping trip with Reverend James Bevel ~d 

Reverend Ja.m:s cl:-ange. The infonnant said he returned 1 

'. 
I 

to the l.Drraine Motel at approximately 5:00p.m. and was, 
i 

standing in the notel courtyard at the time Dr. King was 
I 

shot. He is positive that the shot that killed Dr. King 
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came from the rear of the buildings whl.ch front on South 

Main -Street. 

c. MPD Surveillance Detail and Removal of Detective 

Redditt from Duty. -!( I From the time of Dr. King I s r~turn 

to Memphis on April 3, 1968, until the time of his 

assassination, he was under physical surveillance by t"1e 

MPD. Upon learning of Dr. King's fl_ight schedule, Inspector 

G. P. Tines of th.e MPD Inspectional Bureau instructed two 

black plainclothes officers, Detective Edward E. Redditt and 

Patrolrran Willie B. RiclmDnd, to go to the airport to observe 

the arrival of Dr. King and to keep him under continuous 

surveillance in order to see with whom he came in contact. 

According · to Inspector Tines , the surveil1:ance was ordered 

because Dr. King was a controversial figure and had met with 

local black militants on his prior visit to Menphis. While 

at the airport a Mr's. Thomas Matt.."1.ews pointed her finger at 

Redditt and told him tha_t she was going to get him. (Report 

of G.P. Tines, July 17, 1968, Re: Security and Surveillance 

of Dr. King, App. B.) 

-!(/ The removal of Redditt from duty was cited as one of the 
bases for the House Select Carmi.ttee to investigate the 
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. 
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In aclcift:ion to the surveillance de'tail, As:sistant · 

Chief of Poli6e W.P. Huston ordered a detail of four ben, 
, I 

ccrrmanded by ~specter fun H. Smith, ~o go to the airport 
. . . . I 

for the purpose of providing security for Dr. K:ing. - ~ile 
i I 

waiting for °:· King to arrive. Mrs. Thanas M9.tthi~ I 

:: ::::: =~-:~::: :: : ::dtl:o:he 
police to ce a:ssigned to him. Inspector Smith also a ked 

Reverend Jan1es; lawson where they were going when they left 

the airport ~cl he replied: ''We have not fully m:ide ,µp our 
, - . I 

minds." Neve~theless, when Dr, King and his party left the 
I • • • I 

airport, Inspector Smith and his men followed then to I the 

Lorraine M:>tel:, arriving there at approximately· ll:2ol..m. 

With the assish,nce of Inspector J.S. Gagliml and =\other 
officers, Insp:ector Smith and his men secured the· entrances 

I I 

to the mtel. I 

Dr. ~ and his party left the Lorraine M:>tel [I at 
. : I I 

approximately 12:0Sp.m. and were followed by the security 

detail to the Centenary Methodi~t Church where a meet~g 
I 

was held. 'Ihe1 detail secured the front and rear entrances 
. I 

of the Church pntil approximately 2:15p.m. ,when Dr. King and 
: . I 

his group returned to the notel. The security detail I then 
. ' 

returned to th~ motel area and resumed their positi~ ,mtil 
'. I 

. . . I 
they were ordered to headquarters by Chief J.C. Macdooald 

. ' . I 
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at approximately 5:0Sp.m. Inspector G.P. Tines stated in 

his report that he was not conferred with and has no idea 

why the security detail was raroved £ran Dr. King after . 

5 :OSp.m. Fonner Chief M9.cdonald has no present recollection 

of the security detail (Interview of James C. Macdonald, 

fonner Orl.ef MPD, December 22, 197 6, App. B;) 1he security 

detail was not resurred on April 4, 1968, (Reports of 

Inspectors Ibn H. &nith and J.S. Gagliano as incorporated 

in Report of Inspector G.P. Tines, supra.) 

As a separate activity fran the security detail, 

Detective Redditt and Patrolman Riclmond went to the airport 

on April 3rd and observed Dr. King's arrival. When Dr. King 

left the airport they followed him to the Lorraine llitel 

and learned that he was registered in roan 306. Redditt 

telephoned headquarters and i.nfonned_ Inspector Tines ,;..-here 

Dr. King wa.s staying. At approximately 12: OSp .m. Redditt 

and Ridm:md followed Dr. King and his party to the 

C'.entenary Metmdist Church where a closed meeting of 

approximately 30 black ministers was scheduled: Redditt 

again called headquarters and advised his superiors of his 

· location. Redditt was instructed to leave Richm:md at the 

church and for hlm to return to the area of the Lorraine 

?vbtel for the purpose of finding a suitable place where 

close surveillance could be kept on the no tel. Riclm:md 

remained at the·Cientenary Metmdist 01.urch until the 
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I 
I 

m;eting was ov~r at approximately 2: 15p .m. Riclm:md then 

went to Clayborn Temple -where he thought Dr. King w0uld 
- I 

address the sanitation "WOrkers prior to a scheduled 3 : dOp. m. 
, I 

march. However, Dr. King did not make an appearance di.ere. 
- . I 

Richm:md teleph:me~ headquarter9- at about 3 :30p.m. and ;was 

advised that Dr. King had returned to the rr.otel and thit 
I 
I 

Redditt had set up a surveillance post at Fire Stat:ioniNo. 2, 

located at South M9.in and Butler streets. Richr.ond I 
I 

irrmediately left Clayoom Temple and joined Redditt: at! the 
' , I 

fire station. (Interview of Patrolman W. B. Richnond, I 
I 

April 9, 1968, MPD Statanents, State v. · James Earl Rayl -
I 
i 
' 

p. 1444). 
I 
I -

The rear of Fire Station rb. 2 overlooks the Lorraine 
I 

lvbtel and provided an excellent vantage point where ~dditt 

and Ricl"m::md could observe Dr. King and his associates as 
I 

they entered and left the rrotel. On April 3, 1968, Mdditt 
I 

and Ridm:md rana_ined a~ their observation post ,mtil: 6 :35p .m. 

at 1Nhich time ,they were relieved by Lieutenant E.H. Afkin 
and Lieutenant J. V. Papia of the MPD Internal Securit:Y Bureau. 

I 

(Statement of ·Edward E. Redditt, April 10, 1968, MPD ~tatements, 

State vs. James Earl-Ray p. 1453). 
I 

After leaving their observation post, Redditt and 
I 

Richnond went ' to the M9.son Temple -where Dr. King was 1 
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scheduled to address a mass meeting. Shortly after they 

arrived'at the t~le, Redditt was approached by Reverend 

Malcanb D. Blackburn and told that the 'W:Jrd was out that 

he was over in th~ fire station near the 1.Drraine :t-btel 

spying 'With binoculars. Reverend Blackburn also advised 

Richr.ond that the tanple was the.wrong place for him 

because the tension was too high. Fearing they v."Duld be 

exposed, Redditt and Ridm:md left the meeting at approximately 

8:50p.m. (Report of Inspector G.P. TL,es.) 

Redditt and Riclnond resuned their surveillance 

of the Lorraine :t-btel £ran Fire Station No. 2 on April 4, 

1968; at 10:30a.m. At approximately 12:SOp.m. Redditt 

received a threatening telephone call £ran a farale ~vho 

stated that he was doing the black people wrong, and they 

were going to do him wrong. (Interview of Edward E. Redditt, 

April 10, 1968.) 

At approximately 4:00p.m., Redditt ·was ordered by 

telephone to leave the fire station and report to headquarters 

v."here he was advised that thre{3.ts had been made on his life. 

He was , therefore, ordered to IDJve his family into a motel 

under an assumed name by Frank Hollanan, fonner Director 

of Police and Fire, Y.arphis, Tenn. (Interview of Frank 

Hollanan, September 15, 1976, App. B.) Redditt -was taken 
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• 
bane in a squad car, but refused to rove his family beta.use 

. . - - I -

of a sick .relative. At about the. tirre the squad car arrived 
. - I 

in front of Redditt's residence, i~ was ~ced on t~e 
I 

~ J:adio that Dr. King had been smt. After a couple of ~ys, 
I 

Redditt did not hear any trore about the threat on his fife. 

(Interview of Edward E. Redditt, July 8, 1976, App. B. ~ 
I 

·In our efforts to trace the source of the threat, v.-e 
- I 

I 
have found that Philip R. Maruel, an investigator 'With 1the 

I . 
I 

Senate Investigating O:xrmittee, chaired.by Senator McC]ellan 
I 

,;vas in M::mphis on April 4, 1968. While at the MPD M:muel 
I 

advised them based on a telephone call to his office in! 
I 

Washington, that the Senate Com:nittee Staff had in:Eonnation 
, I 

fran an infortnar1,t in Mississippi that the Mississippi \ 

Freedom De:rocra~ic Party had made plans to kill a !'Negrf 

. lieutenant'' in Memphis . M:muel left Manphis on a 5 : 50p ( m. 

flight to Washington and the next day (April 5, 1968) h~ 

telephoned the MPD and. advised them that the threat was !1 on 

the life of a ''Negro lieutenant" in Knoxville rather t~ 

Memphis. (Report of Inspector G.P. Tines, July 17, 196~, 

_supra.) 

Philip R. Manuel neither has a present recollectilon 
' 

of providing the,infonnation regarding the threat to the MPD, 
. I 

nor does he have . a rnaoorandun of the event. However, he 
I 

I 
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confi.nn:d that he was in Memphis and visited the MPD at 

the time stated and that his office did have a Mississippi 

source. MJreover, he said the events souru:ied familar and 

he believed the MPD records were correct. (Interview of 

Philip R. Manuel, September 28, 1976, App. B.) 

Although Redditt was relieved fran duty at Fire 

Station No. 2, Richoond ranained there and continued to 

obsez.ve who entered and left the m:,tel. At approximately 

6: OOp. m. Ricim:md saw Dr. King leave his roan and walk 

to the handrail on the ba~cony. The Reverend Billy Kyles 

"Was standing off to Dr. King'-s right. An instant later 

Richrrond heard a loud sound similar to a shot and sa:w 

Dr. King fall back £ran the handrail and put his hand up 

to his head. At approximately 6 :Olp.m. Ridm:md teleph:med 

headquarters and reported that Dr. King had been shot. 

He was instructed to remain at the fire station. Ridm:md 

then yelled to members of a MPD tactical squad (which had 

stopped at the station a few m:xrents earlier) that he 

believed Dr. King had been shot. He then ran to the front 

of the fire station and looked north and south on South M:3.in 

Street, but did not see anyone running or walking, except 

the mm in the tactical squad who left the· fire station 

nmning in different directions. Shortly thereafter, 
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I 

C4Ptain J. G. Ray arrived at the. fire station and jns~cted 
·t 

Richrond to go to headquarters and make a detailed repq>rt 
, • I 

of what. he had seen. (Interview of Patrolman W. B. Riclpm:md, 

April 9, 1968, supra.) 
. I 

I 
d. Details of Two Black Firemen fran Fire Station 
~ . i 

i:b. 2. "/ As of April 3, 1968, Norvell E. Wallace and floyd E. 
- . . . . I 

Newsun were· the' only blac.k: firemen assigned to Fi:re S~tion 

N::,. 2 _of the ~his Fire Department (MFD) . Wallace Weis . . . . I 
' . ' 

working the night shift on April 3rd and Newsun was scfduled 

to report for the day shift on April 4th. Both of thes:e 
I 

individuals actively sup:i;orted the sanitation \o.Urkers s
1

trike, 

attending their rallies and making financial . cont.ributibns. 
. . . . I 

I 
In our interview of Wallace (Interview July?, 1~76 

I 

App. B.) he sta~ed that at about 10: 00 01:: 10: 30 on the night 
I 

of April 3rd his captain told him that a call had cane ;in 
. I 

requesting that a·man be detailed to Fire Station No. 33 . 
. I 

He was imnediately detailed to No. 33 although it was raining 
I • i 

and he was preparing to go to bed. Wallace further stated 

that while F;i..re Station No. 33 was understaffed as a wh?le, 

there was no shortage of personnel for the pump truck ot'l. which 
. , I 

he vl:>rked. Otherwise, he does not know 'Why he was deta:p.ed. 

I 
*/ 'lhe details of the black firemen from Fire Station No. 2 is 
a second reason cited as a basis for the House Select O:mnittee 
to "investigate the assassination of Martin lllther King, :_Jr. 
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